16-0525-PR9
May 25, 2016

REPORT ON THE AWARD OF CONSTRUCTION CONTRACTS AND CHANGES TO CONSTRUCTION
CONTRACTS FOR THE BOARD OF EDUCATION’S CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT PROGRAM

THE CHIEF EXECUTIVE OFFICER REPORTS THE FOLLOWING DECISION:

This report details the award of Capital Improvement Program construction contracts in the total amount
of $11,290,516.39 to the respective lowest responsible bidders for various construction projects, as listed
in Appendix A of this report. These construction contracts shall be for projects approved as part of the
Board’'s Capital Improvement Program. Work involves all labor, material and equipment required to
construct new schools, additions, and annexes, or to renovate existing facilities, all as called for in the
plans and specifications for the respective projects. Proposals, schedules of bids, and other supporting
documents are on file in the Department of Operations. These contracts have been awarded in
accordance with section 7-3 of the Rules of the Board of Education of the City of Chicago.

This report also details changes to existing Capital Improvement Program construction contracts, in the
amount of $553,411.53 as listed in the attached May Change Order Log. These construction contract
changes have been processed and are being submitted to the Board for approval in accordance with
section 7-15 of the Rules of the Board of Education of the City of Chicago, since they require an
increased commitment necessitated by an unforeseen combination of circumstances or conditions calling
for immediate action to protect Board property to prevent interference with school sessions.

LSC REVIEW: Local School Council approval is not applicable to this report.

AFFIRMATIVE ACTION: The General Contracting Services Agreements entered into by each of the pre-
- qualified general contractors and other miscellaneous construction contracts awarded outside the pre-
qualified general contractor program for new construction awards and changes to existing construction
contracts shall be subject to the Board's Business Diversity Program for Construction Projects and any
revisions or amendments to that policy that may be adopted during the term of any such contract.

FINANCIAL: Expenditures involved in the Capital Improvement Program are charged to
the Department of Operations, Capital improvement Program.

Budget classification: Fund — 436, 468, 476, 477, 479, 480, 481, 482, 483, 484
will be used for all Change Orders (May Change Order Log); Funding source for new
contracts is so indicated on Appendix A

Funding Source: Capital Funding



16-0525-PR9

GENERAL CONDITIONS: ) ]

Inspector General — Each party to the agreement shall acknowledge that, in accordance with 105 ILCS
5/34-13.1, the Inspector General of the Chicago Board of Education has the authority to conduct certain
investigations and that the Inspector General shall have access to all information and personnel
necessary o conduct those investigations.

Conflicts — The agreement shall not be legally binding on the Board if entered into in violation of the
provisions of 105 ILCS 5/34-21.3 which restricts the employment of or the letting of contracts to, former
Board members during the one year period following expiration or other termination of their terms of
office.

Indebtedness — The Board's Indebtedness Policy adopted June 26, 1996 (96-0626-PO3), as amended
from time to time, shall be incorporated into and made a part of the agreement.

Ethics — The Board’s Ethics Code adopted May 25, 2011 (11-0525-P02), as amended from time to time,
shall be incorporated into and made a part of the agreement.

Conﬁngent Liability — The agreement shall contain the clause that any expenditure beyond the current
fiscal year is deemed a contingent liability, subject to appropriation in the subsequent fiscal year
budget(s).

Approved for Consideration: , App'rov'ed :
Vi, De Do e

Mary De/Runtz v _ Forrest Claypool

Chief of Capital Improvement Chief Executive Sfficer

Eonald L. Marmer
eneral Counsel



16-0525-PR9

Ti0T

6€'915062TT $

qu.\EE Juipuny [2ulaxd ‘6
saAnenIu] ILYSI( 19130 10§ 1oddng g

A3a1eis o1[oj3104 [euonesnpy Joj woddng -z

aoueydwo) Y@y 9

SpasN [edlUBYIS| ALIoLd 'S
SUORIPUOY J011aIXT PajeIolala| ¥

SUOLIEIOIA 9PO) 3414 °E

asueydwo) apo) 7
£39)eS ‘T

SU0Seay

“em paddors

Surpnpur A13u9 JucI) MIN € pUE sulejuno,] Supjurl(q 3[qIssane 321103
xasiuf) T apraoad o110, Suey s, 1415 T pue Suen s,£0q T JO UOIEAOUII

PUER N “10)eAd2 MaN ‘SIPN[OUI YoIyMm gD Aq paiinbaa se Anjigisseooe

JO sjuewa[d XIS AV STOZ [[ed ‘[oUUN] PUE 9SNOY JI10q Y3 JE SUOIIBAOUR.
J0ol pue £1uoseul )23[aS "UOLBL[JUL 19)em Ag paSeuwrep saysiuy

03 syuswaaoadurr Jorrsul aptaoad pue sjpdeted pue s[jem 3e p[mngal
A1uosew 9piao. *eoeds 113k Ay Ul SUIEaq 932.10U0J 33.10JUlRI PUE SWEdg

‘ONI'SYOLIVILNOD

14 19A9(] 9eUlt 03 3INJONIS JOOI 0 SUCKEDHIPOW [BANIINIIS 9pIA0LY  F 6 12 € ST0C LY0Z/2/6  9102/¥2/€  00°00LLY9'9 $ ag 616£80E YITTIN WA JOOY2§ UoWWEdS
'19ssy Aq pauwtoprad
aq [[im 309{oad sy, "saterfixne paambai [[e ade[dal pue ‘10jelausd INI
[4 2.1y €3 [eINIEU J00PINO UL YNM 10Je19Ua3 [9S3lp Joopur oy adejdey 0T ST 0 0 910z  910Z/9z/8  910Z/L1/€ 00°000'G0Z $ aig T06TB0E  ‘ONMLIATE ASALYNOD 100455 .L1Q
's[em
Jo Sunured [ented pue “{10m 0} palejal seale Jo Sunured pue Suryoed
Surpnioul ‘SI0PLLIOD 33 03 JUOP 3¢ [[IM s11edal [BUOLIPPY "SI9ND0] -
Jo Sunjuied pue ‘win quie(/pesy [E39W MaU ‘sTE) 193D0] ‘QIBMpPIeY/SI00p onl
193001 mau apnoul sareday "paaredal A[[ented pue ‘pasejdal 00 NOLLONMISNGD
8 Afren.ed aq 03 SH >jaed UeBI0| 3¢ S0l doj stpsfoadayygoqunuiayl, T 0 IE 0 910z  9102/S/8  9T0Z/%¥¢/€ 007005029  $ aig 0ZZ¥80€ axmONg Ated ueSlop
‘paambal se saystuiy Jreday \
‘seale psjoedut Je Joos yojed Arerodway pue ateday 2ied poyIes je NI ‘SUOLIVILNGD
14 seale padewrep Jajem 03 UONEZI[IQEIS puk UoleSnu fousflowa spraold 0 0 62 0 910z  910Z/62/%  910Z/L1/€ 6£0£6'26 $ o0[ 206180€ AT AN JIed pRy.Ien
‘saoeds
doys ayj ur pasnoy Sutaq a1e yey) (pg sieauq uy) swesdoxd Sunsixa
91e00[9Y "sIUBWALMbaI YAV PUB JI ‘SoYSIUL Opn{dul 03 UoHIRAOUIY
'swetdold 1) 10§ surooy 12Induio) [BUCIppPE pue 310 weidold
HLD MmoN “(qeT [ed1130317 ‘Suipem ‘Aauad.e]) paoueapy ‘uohesadiyey ,
L 8 DVAH) sweiSoid g1) mau 10j sadeds doys Bunsixajouoneaousy 8 ST 9 9T 910z  910Z/z2/8  910Z/¥Z/€ 00°00060%'E $ aid 99T¥B0E  ANVAWOD B LHOM  [00UYdSIEquUng
°09 NOLLDNYLSNOD
8 'sea.le Jomoys Suipnpour S0 19420 SIS pue sfoq oyl ajesoudy  § 0 LE 0 9102 - 910Z/ST/L  910Z/L1/€ 0098€'STE $ ad 068180€ B lekitE] [00yd§ AN
Jam v H vV
aLva
Loafodd dViX NOILLITdWOD aLva agvmy JOHLINW #
HOd SNOSVIY SALON ANV 4d0DS Lyaloud NOLLDV ‘WHIJIV TVDSId QILVJIDLLNV aavmy LOVULNOD LIVHLNOD IDVHINOD YOLIVILNOD TOOHDS

9102 Aepy
Vv Xipuaddy



16-0525-PR9

‘slealie Ul pieog sy} o} papodal Buisq ale pue paaocsdde uaaq aaey siap.o abueys Buimoyof eyl

69°2¥8°82Z$ :1ej0 1 0dloid

"sjelisgns 0} Buliaype Jabuo| ou aiam ey}
06'682'%$ SUOIIPUOY palanoosid wEoo_mmw_o 19[S Ul Bulioo)) Juswaoe|dal [ DA Buljfeisul Jo) [BuB)eW pue joqe] spiacid 0] J0JoRIUOD

09'8¥¥'2$ ysenbay jooyos *UORE||BISUI 1 DA [BUOHIPPE 10} |[BLSJEW PUE JOUR] 9piAcid 0} JOJOBIUCD

‘uejd Bujwely [einjonJ}s Mau Jo uope|eisul Joj uolebiisaaul ays Jaye Buljieo nu.:mao
v.'8988'/$ SUO[}IPUOD PRISACDSIC] 9y} aJojsal 0} Jured pue nedss Buiiad Jvyseld apinoid 0} [eldlew pue 1oge| opinoid 03 J0joBIRU0D

‘pajeIsul 29 0} os|e s sjsued [e1aWl JoLRIXS paysiu-aid pue Buiyleays

wnsdAB Jopa)xd ‘sjpuueyd poddns |ejaw Yealq ‘uoie|nsu; Joueix3 ‘ebps Joou ayj 18 pajieisul aq

0} st dojs [aAeIb [B]OW 193YS B pUE Jno-mes aq 0} 9|1} Aejo Buiisixe ay} yyim Buiwely poom pue Buiyjeays

poom ‘Jade.red poom Buisixe Buinowas sapnjoul adoos jeuonippy sieued jool Jaddn ybn Jejem-uou

Ge'8lz'o61$ SUOIJIPUOY) palanodsi( pue pajelolalap JO JuSWaoe|dal PUB UCIIONIISUODR JO} [BlISJBLL PUB JOgE| 8pIAcJd 0} JOIOBIUOD

‘walshs asea|as Ajnosg/auoyd |y Buiisixa eia pajeanoe aq 0}:s! pue

09°005'21$ : JOONYDIY - JOMT  UOHDB.JOL 1O UDIR| DIUCII09IS UM SOOIABP JIXe Buyj[eisul Jo) [BLIIeW pue Joge| apiacd 0} J01DRIU0D
Gdd-2coL-vL /88000¢ / 85VS¥6C / LIY8L62
3P0 UoSEDy SUONAIDSa(] 18pI0 Sbuey)

91/60/€0 91/10/20

91/80/€0 9Lv0/C0

91/€2/e0 91/¢€0/20

9L/veie0 91/€2/e0

91/€2/e0 G1/61/60

3feq ddv 91eq bUEUD

%E0'6)  ¥818EL00'ZL$ ¥8'187'616'L$ VA4 00'006'£80°01$ JU| ‘sI010BHUOD JOIHIN Y
dOu-15E62-910C 4Oy opadnes 9102

Awapeoy 213sejoYos 0paJnes euey

06'708'9$ :1e30L 399f0.d

“JB|NpOW WooJsse[o Ul sjpued
06°668'c$ HOV - UOISSIWO  Jo-yue|q pajensul um siaano| Buijeisul-el pue Buiaowal 1o} [118jew pue oge| apiaoid 0} JOJOBIU0D

“Jle PaUOIJIPUOD JO MO} pauBISBp MOJ|E 0} JoNp JOBUU0D-8i

91/8Q/€0 91/62/20

00°606°'C$ SUOIIPUOD PBISA0DSI(]  PUE WOOISSE[O JEINPOW SAOQE 1oNnp pajoauuoosip e siedal 0} [BUdjew pue j0ge| apiaoid 0} Jojoeljuod 91/20/€0 91/62/20
688000¢ }
BP0 UOSESY SUORAIISa( JepJO ebuey) gjeq day 3feq abueyn
%YL  0£'6€5'PG9$ 0£'652'18% ¥l 00°008'225% $9]eI00S8Y 3 9|qelSy
SNL-19€62-91L02 SNL SPI21YS 9102
Jooysg Asejuaws|g splalyg sawepr
JaquinN Od joeiuo)  junowy s19pi0 sI8pIO unowy .
Joquinp ydy pieog 8poeI0 J09% joenuod obueysn abueyo joBIUO0Y Jaquinp 399foid lopuap |jooysg
|ejol  pesiaay jeloL Jo squiny reutbuo

9071 ¥3AHO0 IONVHDI

¥ Jo 1 93e . 910Z/1€/€0 03 9102/L0/€0
OL/TL/b wiouj abueds sa1243 [eaoudde Jopio abueyd asay |

9107 ACIA

urergo1d yjusuosoldwy] rende)

s[00yS dMqng 03eNYD

SdD



16-0525-PR9

"slealte Ui pleog sy} o} pepodal Buleq sle pue parocsdde ussq aaey stepio abueyo Buimojjos eyl

$8'€2b'81L$ :1ejo | 308loid

‘sease paJedsl yojew o) jured pue adej pue
sjsiof Joos Buysixs 0} uslse) pue preoq |jem wnsdAB ,g/G yim Bulieo pabewep jo seaie aoe|dal ‘sBunyy
PUB SUoIjo8UU0D palinbal jje yim adid uoal . Builsixa 03 uielp J0oJ Wody uoJl unds mau apiacid ‘Buipeo

Ja)se|d Buisixa jo [erowal ‘abexo0]q ay} suiejuoo jeys adid uoll jsed BuiAOWDl Joj HJOM UoIjowap

$9°€L¥'81% SUONIPUOY PRIBACISI]  Pue Juslusieqe pes| Joj WNISEUWAB U] seale Jool pabewep 1o} [eliajew pue Joge| apiroid 0} J0}0BIU0D ©oubZIE0 9L/1LZ/EO
qdd-220l-vi G69668¢
3po7) oSy SUOHAIDSaq BpJ0 9bueyn sEgddy  91eq ebueyn
%08'L 2r'ces'cocs rees'ocs ) € 00°009°2£€$ uoionuisuo pasy

d1S-11701€-9L02 HL1S UMoI] 9102
19JU89 SHY aul4 Awapeoy AJUNwWWoD Umoa9

02'667'Z$ :lejoL Joafold ’

‘Bunsixe yoiew o} awels

0Z'66¥'2$ pajoang eumQ  Joop juied pue Joop xasiun Bupsixa Joj ¥00] mau Buiieisul Joy [elaewl pue Joge| apiaoid 0} J0j0e[U0D 9L/21/€0 9L/L1/€0
. 888000€ ’
3poH Uoseay SUONRANSaqg Jopi0 Sbueyn aEQq ddy 3jeq sbueyD
%600l 02'99Z°/2% 0z'661'2$ L 00'292'%2$ "ou| '0Q sauop g Aydiny
AOI-L6€62-510C ¥DI siaeq 5102
joubepy siaeq sajl IS
AAqUINN Od oeuUO0)y  junowy sJ8piQ SI8pIO junowy i
Joquin )dy pieog ajoeip J0% joenuo) abueys abueyn JoRIUCD Jaquinp j09loug JAOpUdA fooyoss

|e101  pasiAey lejoL 10 Jsquiny tewbug

9071 ¥3AHO0 IONVHDI

0 7 a3k . 9102/1¢/¢0 03 9102/10/¢0 weidord juawaaoxduuy rende
b3oc d woyy abues sa|2A2 [eacsdde aapio abueys asayl d? [ [ENCED

Iy S[00Ydg dI[qn 038D

9107 ACIA | SdD




16-0525-PR9

‘siealle Ul pieog 2y} o} papodal Bulaq aie pue parosdde usaqg aaey siapio abueyd Buimo)io) syl

00°2rZ‘152¢$ :e3ol 3osloid

‘palinbal se (oD pue ainjxiy) alim paje.olisiep Jedss pue sdwej

00'856'61$ SUOHIPUOY PaISA0ISIQ MO Q37 Ywm saunixiy JyBI| wnpolpny ay) Buldwel-eJ Jo} Jesjew pue Jode| apiaoid 0} JOJOBHUOD 91/90/€0 91/50/€0
co;w>m_m yHou Jo (eale [[oM MOPUIM)

00°¥56$ pajoaaIg BuUMQO apeJb mojaq pseAunos ul ainixy Y6l 64 [EUCIIPPE IO} [eLISIEW pUB JOUE] SpIACId 0} JOJOBIUOD 91/80/€0 91/91/20
qun Oy mopuim mau Buipiroid

00'shL'es SUOIIPUOD PaJanoosIg pue sjoeldesal pue Jun Oy mopuim Bulsixs Buiaows. 1oj [BUSIBW pue Joge| apiacid 03 JOJORIUCD 91/80/€0 91/S0/€0
‘sBuime.p

daAN ¥S# une(Ing ym souewIouod Ui sjgued |0Jjuod pue ‘saxoq uonoun( ‘siinpuod ‘Bulim ‘Buidid
‘Alqwasse pue sdwnd ajesuapuo2 xajdnp ‘sdwnd sojosle abemas xaidnp Buissiw Jo Bunsixs ayy

00'06.°2l2$ suonipuo) paisnoosiq  Buioejdal o} paywi jou Ing Buipnjout juswdinbe pue sj0o} ‘sieualew Joge (e apiacid |[eys J0joBIuOD 91/90/€0 91/91120
‘MaINa) QO 4O Jnsal e se dwel
00°€v6'2$ abueys apod JwWiad VN Je suoieoyoads |leipuey pasiaal o} sebueyo Od) 03@Nnp [eudeW pue Joge| 9piAo.d 03 10j0BJU0D 91/80/€0 91/60/€0
00°Lve 1 $- pajoallg BuUMO "paeAunod ayj ojul Buioey ¢ pue N Sed.e Joou Je saunxl} JyBi| o4 tpa1d e spiroid 0} J0joBJUOD 91/80/€0 91/50/€0
‘[eued uopinqusip Bunsixa ur snq punolb
00'660'21$ anss| A19)eS  MdU 0} pJEOqUONIMS Ulel Buisixa Woly Jnpuos Bujjjelsul Jo} [elalew pue 1oge| apiacid 03 JojoRu0D 91/80/€0 91/62/20
8Hd-6250-L1 190090¢ / 8€6200€ / 619,982 b

3po U0SESY

SUONANDSa(q J8pi0 9buey) JEgddy  sfeqgebueyy

%Z6C 6¥'098'229° _‘mw 67°0€5'COP’L$ g 00°0€€'P91'05$ ou| ‘uolonasuo sue JolkL
YUOW-1T299-G102 YOI Yo sueT gLog

[00y9g YBIH [e21Y2a ] BueT O Jed|y

13quinN Od JPeUOY  junouly S19pI0 s19pI0 Junowy .
Jaquinp 3dy pieog ETELTT) 109%  joenuod obueys abueyn JORIJUOD Jaquiny 3os8foud 10pUaA Jooysg
: 12J01  DasIAdY lel0L 10 Joquiny reutbug

901 43AYO IONVHO

vjogo S [ | ' 9102/1€/€0 03 '9102/1L0/€0 Ewuwo,ﬁm JUIWDA 0K ..SH Ten ..dU
woJuy abues sa]9A2 [eaocadde Japao abueyd asay L X

9IL/CLY S[00Y2S dIqnJ 05ed17)

910T Ae\ | SdD




16-0525-PR9

‘sIeslie Ul pieog au) 0} papodal Buisq e pue paroirdde uaaq aaey sisplo afueys Buimolio) syl

€5°LLP'eGG$ PoLIad siyj 10} sidpiQ abuey) [ejo)

£6°269°C$- :1e30] Josfoid

00°00%'9$- pajoauI Joumo Josloid 8y} wouy uote|(ejsul diys ¥oe) Su} dAWSI 0} JPAIO & SpIACId 0} JOBIU0D 91/80/€0  9L/ZLIL0

‘W00 JOMOYS BUf}

1202028 SUOlIpUOD PeIBACDSIQ Ul Jojelpes Bulisixe auj Je SAJeA JOJeIpE. PAPNISUI U} ||BISUI O} [eLSjeLL pue JOge| apiao.d 0} JOJoeU0D 91/80/€0 91/82/10
896100¢ EICeED)
3poy uoseay : SUoORAIRSaq JBpI0 Sbuey) segddy  9jeq obuey)

%.6'€  ¥E€'88€'069% 7€'98€'92$ 8 00°'000'799% U] ‘SI0RIHUOD JBIIIN Y
dS0-110§5-9102 4SO XIudoyd 9102

Awepeay AlejijiN Xiusoyd

£8'9¥2'6$ ‘2301 309lo.d

*J00)
€1°026'9E$ SuolIPUO) paianoosig  Uo uni uopoaiold Bunybl Joj sped uonejos mau Buljeisul Joys jelSjeW pue 10ge| apiacid 03 JoJoeNUOD) 91/80/€0  9L/v0/€0

*$910UBIOEP SNOIABIM 0} BNP SEaJ. W00 [BDIUBYDSW PuB

0.°92821$ SUONIPUOY paianodsig  [ood Ul sjusuodwiod weisks wiele aliy sjqeladoul Buliedal 1oy [eLsjew pue Joge] apiaoid 0} J01BIIU0D oL/be/c0  91/80/€0
Sdd-¢2ol-vl ¥ZyL00¢E / 8689162 A
P00 UoSESy SUCHdNosaq Jepi0 obugy) gEeqgady  9Egabueyy

%629 0TTIS'GL6'v$ 0C'6.6'062% Ge 00°€€S'v29'v$ sejeloossy @ s|qelsy
J0U-1€16¥-910C 40U SullioD 9102

looyss yYbiH Awepesy suliod

J19qunN Od joeuU0)  junowy SI9pPI0 S19p10 Junowy ..
Joquiny jdy pseog a|oeIQ J09%  jJoenuon abueys abueyn JoRIUOD Jaquin J99foad J0puap jooysg
: |2J0]  pasiAdy lejol 30 JaquinN leutbug

D071 d¥3AHO0 IONVHDI

0 $ 93k . 91.02/1£/£0 03 '91.02/1.0/0 weI3 o1 J JuataAoIdwy yeyde
b 3oy 9sed wo.y abues sa1242 jeacudde tapio aBueyd asay | d? I [eCe)

91/TT/¥ S[00YdS dqng 03edY)

910T ARl | SdD




